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PART A
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THE ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL BILL, 1983

(Bill No. 4 of 1983)

(To be presented by the Minister for Works, Power and Communications)

MEMORANDUMIN TERMS OF THE STANDING ORDERS OF PARLIAMENT.

The object of this Bill is to establish the Road Safety Council to promote roadsafety,

to set up a Road Safety fund and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

D.P. MAKANZA
Attorney—General
 

A BILL

entitled

An Actto establish the Road Safety Council, to promote road safety, to set up a Road

Safety fund and to provide for maiters incidental thereto.
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Short title and commencement.

1. This Act may be cited as the Road Safety Council Act, 1983, and shall comeinto ope-
ration on such date as the Minister may, by Notice in Gazette, appoint.

Interpretation.

2, In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires—

“Council” means the Road Safety Council established under section 3;

“financial year’? means the period referred to under section 10;

“Fund” means the Fund established under section 9;

“Levy” means the levy imposed under section 13;

“Minister” means the Minister responsible for Works, Power & Communications.
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Establishment of the Council.

3. (1) There is hereby established the Road Safety Council which shall consist of—

(a) the Commissioner of Police;

(b)' the Secretary to the Road Transportation Board;

(c}) ten members appointed by the Minister as follows—

(i) the examiner for drivers’ licences;

(ii) a person who hasspecial knowledge of road safety on accountoftrai-

ning and experience;

(iii) two persons who shall represent the Town Councils of Mbabane and

Manzini;

(iv) six persons appointed by the Minister on the recommendation of such

organisations as the Minister may determine.

(2) The Minister shall designate two of the members appointed under paragraph(c)

as Chairman and Deputy Chairman.

(3) A member of the Council appointed under section 3(1)(c)(iv) shal hold office
for such period, not exceeding five years and on such terms and conditions as the Minister

may determine and shall be eligible for re-appointment.

Road safety officer.

4, (1) There shall be a road safety officer of the Council who shall be a public officer.

(2) The road safety officer shall attend all meetings of the Council and shall parti-
cipate in the deliberations thereof.

Executive Committee of the Council.

5. (1) There shall be an Executive Committee of the Council which shall consist of—

(a) the Chairman of the Council who shall be the Chairman of the Committee;

(b) the Deputy Chairman of the Council who shall be the Deputy Chairman

of the Committee;

(c) the road safety officer appointed undersection 4;

(d) a person nominated by the Minister on recommendation of the Council
from among the members appointed undersection 3(1)(c)(iv).

(2) The Executive Committee shall have such duties and perform such functions as

may, subject to this Act, be assigned to it by the Minister after consultation with the Council

and shall carry out the decisions of the Council.

(3) A memberof the Committee shall cease to be a memberthereofif he ceases to be
a member of the Council.

Functions of the Council.

6. The functions of the Council shall be to promote road safety and shall in pursuance
thereof—

(a) execute a comprehensive research programme on roadsafety;

(b) at the Minister’s instruction inquire into and make recommendations on
any matter falling within its functions;
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(c) guide the Governmentand the public on road safety by organising symposia,
lectures or such other gatherings as may be conducive to the promotion of

road safety.

(d) to initiate road safety measures.

Powers ofthe Council.

7. The Council shall in the performance of its duties—

(a) assign research projects to persons or organisations who in its opinion are

best qualified to carry them out;

(b) consult with other authorities, organisations or persons.

Powers of the Minister.

8. The Minister maygive directions of a general nature to the Council relating to the

performance of its duties and the Council shall comply therewith.

Procedure of the Council and the Executive Committee.

9. (1) The proceedings of the Council and other matters relating thereto shall be gove-

rned by the provisions set out in the Schedule hereto.

(2) The Executive Committee shall make its own rules of procedure.

(3) The Minister may, by Notice in the Gazette amend the Schedule.

Road Safety Fund.

10. (1) The Council shall establish and administer a Road Safety Fund into which shall

be paid—

(a) moneyreceived by the Council undersection 13;

(b) money appropriated by the Government for purposes of the Council;

(c) money which may accrue to the Council from any other source.

(2) The Fundshall be used by the Council in dischargingits obligations under this Act.

Financial year.

11. The financial year of the Council shall be the period from the 1st April in one year to

the 31st March in the following year and in respect of the first accounting period it shall be
a period whether shorter or longer than twelve months as the Council may determine.

Accounts and audit.

12. (1) The Council shall open and keep books of account in proper form.

(2) The Council shall within three months of the end of the financial year, submit
a report to the Minister on its activities during that year and containing such other informa-

tion as the Minister may require.

(3) The annual report of the Council shall, among other things, include a report on

the financial affairs of the Council and there shall be annexed thereto—

(a) a balance sheet;

(b) astatementofincome and expenditure during the year audited by the Auditor

-General or by such other auditor as he may designate;
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(c) a report of the Auditor-General on the accounts.

(4) The audited accounts and annualreports shall be laid before Parliament by the

Minister within a reasonable time after he has received them.

Appointment ofstaff.

13. (1) There shall be appointed to the Council such officers as may be necessary.

(2) The Council shall pay such remuneration to the members and its appointed

officer who are not public officers as the Minister may determine.

Road safety levy.

14. (1)A road safety levy to be determined by the Minister after consultation with the
Council shall be payable on a motorvehicle whichis required to be insured in termsof section

3 of the Compulsory Motor Vehicle Insurance Order, 1973.

(2) Thelevy shall be payable by the owner of a motorvehicle referred to in subsection

(1) to an authorised insurer when payment is made in respect of compulsory third party

insurance.

(3) Any amountreceived by way of levy in terms of this section, shall be transmi-

tted by the authorised insurer to the Council within thirty days.

(4) Notwithstanding section 12 of the Compulsory Motor Vehicle Insurance Order,

1973 no insurance token shall be issued to any person whohasnotpaid the levy in terms of

this section.

Regulations.

15. The Minister may makeregulations for carrying out the purposes of this Act.

 

SCHEDULE

(Section 8)

Rules of procedure of the Council.

1. The Council shall meet at least once every three months.

2. The Chairmanof the Council shall convene andpresideat all meetings of the Council.

3. In the absence of the Chairman, but subject to the quorum, the Deputy Chairman
shall preside and in the absence of both, the Council shall appoint an Acting Chairman from

among the members present to preside at a meeting.

(4) The quorum for a meeting of the Council shall be six.

5. All decisions of the Council shall be made by a majority of the votes of the members
present and in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman, or in his absence the Deputy

Chairman,or in the absence of both, the Acting Chairman,shall have a casting vote in addi-
tion to his deliberative vote.

6. Subject to the Act and this Schedule the Council may regulate its own proceedings.
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 39 OF 1983

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER,1974

(Order No. 6 of 1974)

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABI-
LITIES AS AT 30TH APRIL, 1983

(Undersection 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him bysection 52 of the Central Bank of Swa-

ziland Order, 1974, the Minister for Finance hereby issues the Statement of Assets and Lia-

bilities in the Schedule to this Notice.

R.J. STRYDOM

Principal Secretary

MBABANE.

10th June, 1983

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND
 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH APRIL, 1983
 

 

 

LIABILITIES EMALANGENI ASSETS EMALANGENI

Capital 1,000,000 External Assets 73,362,422

General Reserve 3,500,958 Swaziland Government 872,910

! ———— Securities
4,500,958

Currency in Circulation 20,128,208 Government Treasury Bills 214,522

Domestic Deposits 46,895,288 Rediscounts and Advances 7,170,000

External Liabilities 2,272,579 Other Current Assets 2,901,424

Allocation of Special

Drawing Rights 7,586,737

Other Liabilities 8,745,420 Fixed Assets 5,607,912

90,129,190 90,129,190

H.B.B. OLIVER, CBE

Governor
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 40 OF 1983

THE RATING ACT, 1967

(Act No. 24 of 1967)

APPOINTMENT OF THE MANZINI VALUATION COURT

(Undersection 17)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 17 of the Rating Act, 1967, the Minister

for Home Affairs hereby appoints the following persons to the Valuation Court with effect

from the 1st March, 1983:—

G.J. VILAKAZI (Magistrate) — PRESIDENT

W.B. SUKUMANE — MEMBER

W.J. OLIVER — ALTERNATE MEMBER

Q.M. HLANZE — MEMBER

LW. FORTUNE — ALTERNATE MEMBER

A.A. ZWANE (TOWN CLERK) — SECRETARY

P.S. BHENGU
Acting Principal Secretary

MBABANE

10th June, 1983
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LEGAL NOTICE NO. 41 OF 1983

THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 1933

THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1983

(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by regulation 11 of the Stock Disease
Regulations, 1933, I hereby issue the following Notice:—

Citation,

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1983 and shall come into
force on the 17th June, 1983.

Compulsory dipping ofstock.

2. (i) Subject to sub-paragraph (ii) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their

cattle once every fourteen days.

(ii) Owners of cattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twenty-

eight days.

Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under regu-

lation 11, dipping hours under paragraph 2 of this Notice shall be between 7.00 a.m. and

12 noon.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 110 of 1982.

4, The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1982 is hereby revoked.

DISTRICT DIPPING TANK AREA NAME TANK NUMBER

Hhohho Mabhoko 139

Mhawu - 141

Malanti . 50

Mnyokane 51

Mnisi 55

Forves Reef 64

Droxford 79

Motshane 90

Makolokolo 91

Fyfes 100

Maloyo 105

Negwenya o 80

Buhlungu 1 468

Manzini Ulundi 426

Ntakana 434

Bellaskap (Mpuluzi). — 435

Loggan 437

Ngotshane 445

Metulo 458
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Holoba

Gabela

Sebezuka

Monono

Dudusini

Nqabaneni

Horseshoe J.R.

Nsibanyoni

Mavela

Nkundla

Landwala

Sunnyside

Mankayane

Daleview

Nooigedacht

Mponono

Negwempisana

Mhlatane

Velezizweni

Mudutshane

Sidakeni

Malangeni

Mbobo

Ntulungu

Boshoek

Negwempisi Bridge

Tsawele

Tumbeya

Mbolwane

Madasingane

Botha

Somtseu

Buhrmann

Deacon

Ntungulube

Magojela

Mgazini

The Rocks

Driefontein

Mtambe

Mijekwa

Herbron

467
484
485
492
493
494
503
504
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
526
527
528

529
530
537
538
539
540
543
544
547
548
549
550
551
552
553
554
559
560

601

603

605

606

607

613  
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Sicunusa

Ngwane

Ndlozane

Mavukela

Mhiama

Gege

Etshede

Paardekraal

Fox Hill

Hlatikulu

Ngodi

Balegkwa

Uitzicht

Moweni

Mfenyane

Mbondela

Ndukuzibomvu

Makatasweni

Memezi

Mkondo

Mahamba

Nsongweni

Lota

Goodluck

Experimental Station

Lotter

Ferreira Station

Hlubi

Modergift

Alanvale

Goedgegun

Phuhlaphi

Puhlaphi

M.C. Race

Dingaley

Matimatima

Mozane

Cibide

Zombode

J.G. DUBE
Acting Director of Veterinary Services.

The Government Printer, Mbabane.

614

615

620

630

631

636

637

638

639

640

643

644

645

646

650

651

652

659

661

665

666

667

668

672

673

675

677

683

684

685

686

688

688

694

695

699

704

712

713

  


