## SUPPLEMENT TO

## THE

# SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT

## **GAZETTE**

VOL. XXI]

MBABANE, Friday, June 17th., 1983

[No. 227

## **CONTENTS**

No.		Page
	PART A — BILLS	
4.	The Road Safety Council Bill, 1983	. S1
	PART C — LEGAL NOTICES	
39.	The Central Bank of Swaziland Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 30th April, 1983	. S5
40.	Appointment of the Manzini Valuation Court	. <b>S</b> 6
41.	The Stock Disease Regulations, 1933 — The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1983	. S7

3

## THE ROAD SAFETY COUNCIL BILL, 1983

(Bill No. 4 of 1983)

(To be presented by the Minister for Works, Power and Communications)

### MEMORANDUM IN TERMS OF THE STANDING ORDERS OF PARLIAMENT.

The object of this Bill is to establish the Road Safety Council to promote road safety, to set up a Road Safety fund and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

### D.P. MAKANZA Attorney—General

#### A BILL entitled

An Act to establish the Road Safety Council, to promote road safety, to set up a Road Safety fund and to provide for matters incidental thereto.

### Arrangement of Sections

#### Section

- Short title and commencement.
- Interpretation.
- Establishment of Council.
- Road Safety Officer.
- Executive Committee of Council.
- Functions of Council.
- Powers of Council.
- Powers of the Minister.
- Procedure of Council and Executive Committee.
- Road Safety Fund.
- 11. Financial year.
- 12. Accounts and audit.
- Appointment of staff.
- Road safety levy.
- 15. Regulations.

#### Short title and commencement.

This Act may be cited as the Road Safety Council Act, 1983, and shall come into operation on such date as the Minister may, by Notice in Gazette, appoint.

#### Interpretation.

- 2. In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires—
  - "Council" means the Road Safety Council established under section 3;
  - "financial year" means the period referred to under section 10;
  - "Fund" means the Fund established under section 9:
  - "Levy" means the levy imposed under section 13;
  - "Minister" means the Minister responsible for Works, Power & Communications.

#### Establishment of the Council.

- 3. (1) There is hereby established the Road Safety Council which shall consist of-
  - (a) the Commissioner of Police;
  - (b) the Secretary to the Road Transportation Board;
  - (c) ten members appointed by the Minister as follows-
    - (i) the examiner for drivers' licences;
    - (ii) a person who has special knowledge of road safety on account of training and experience;
    - (iii) two persons who shall represent the Town Councils of Mbabane and Manzini;
    - (iv) six persons appointed by the Minister on the recommendation of such organisations as the Minister may determine.
- (2) The Minister shall designate two of the members appointed under paragraph (c) as Chairman and Deputy Chairman.
- (3) A member of the Council appointed under section 3(1)(c)(iv) shall hold office for such period, not exceeding five years and on such terms and conditions as the Minister may determine and shall be eligible for re-appointment.

## Road safety officer.

- 4. (1) There shall be a road safety officer of the Council who shall be a public officer.
- (2) The road safety officer shall attend all meetings of the Council and shall participate in the deliberations thereof.

#### Executive Committee of the Council.

- (1) There shall be an Executive Committee of the Council which shall consist of—
  - (a) the Chairman of the Council who shall be the Chairman of the Committee;
  - (b) the Deputy Chairman of the Council who shall be the Deputy Chairman of the Committee;
  - (c) the road safety officer appointed under section 4;
  - (d) a person nominated by the Minister on recommendation of the Council from among the members appointed under section 3(1)(c)(iv).
- (2) The Executive Committee shall have such duties and perform such functions as may, subject to this Act, be assigned to it by the Minister after consultation with the Council and shall carry out the decisions of the Council.
- (3) A member of the Committee shall cease to be a member thereof if he ceases to be a member of the Council.

#### Functions of the Council.

- The functions of the Council shall be to promote road safety and shall in pursuance thereof—
  - (a) execute a comprehensive research programme on road safety;
  - (b) at the Minister's instruction inquire into and make recommendations on any matter falling within its functions;

- (c) guide the Government and the public on road safety by organising symposia, lectures or such other gatherings as may be conducive to the promotion of road safety.
- (d) to initiate road safety measures.

#### Powers of the Council.

- 7. The Council shall in the performance of its duties—
  - (a) assign research projects to persons or organisations who in its opinion are best qualified to carry them out;
  - (b) consult with other authorities, organisations or persons.

#### Powers of the Minister.

8. The Minister may give directions of a general nature to the Council relating to the performance of its duties and the Council shall comply therewith.

#### Procedure of the Council and the Executive Committee,

- 9. (1) The proceedings of the Council and other matters relating thereto shall be governed by the provisions set out in the Schedule hereto.
  - (2) The Executive Committee shall make its own rules of procedure.
  - (3) The Minister may, by Notice in the Gazette amend the Schedule.

## Road Safety Fund.

- (1) The Council shall establish and administer a Road Safety Fund into which shall be paid—
  - (a) money received by the Council under section 13;
  - (b) money appropriated by the Government for purposes of the Council;
  - (c) money which may accrue to the Council from any other source.
  - (2) The Fund shall be used by the Council in discharging its obligations under this Act.

### Financial year.

11. The financial year of the Council shall be the period from the 1st April in one year to the 31st March in the following year and in respect of the first accounting period it shall be a period whether shorter or longer than twelve months as the Council may determine.

#### Accounts and audit.

- 12. (1) The Council shall open and keep books of account in proper form.
- (2) The Council shall within three months of the end of the financial year, submit a report to the Minister on its activities during that year and containing such other information as the Minister may require.
- (3) The annual report of the Council shall, among other things, include a report on the financial affairs of the Council and there shall be annexed thereto—
  - (a) a balance sheet;
  - (b) a statement of income and expenditure during the year audited by the Auditor
     -General or by such other auditor as he may designate;

- (c) a report of the Auditor-General on the accounts.
- (4) The audited accounts and annual reports shall be laid before Parliament by the Minister within a reasonable time after he has received them.

## Appointment of staff.

- (1) There shall be appointed to the Council such officers as may be necessary.
- (2) The Council shall pay such remuneration to the members and its appointed officer who are not public officers as the Minister may determine.

#### Road safety levy.

- 14. (1) A road safety levy to be determined by the Minister after consultation with the Council shall be payable on a motor vehicle which is required to be insured in terms of section 3 of the Compulsory Motor Vehicle Insurance Order, 1973.
- (2) The levy shall be payable by the owner of a motor vehicle referred to in subsection (1) to an authorised insurer when payment is made in respect of compulsory third party insurance.
- (3) Any amount received by way of levy in terms of this section, shall be transmitted by the authorised insurer to the Council within thirty days.
- (4) Notwithstanding section 12 of the Compulsory Motor Vehicle Insurance Order, 1973 no insurance token shall be issued to any person who has not paid the levy in terms of this section.

#### Regulations.

15. The Minister may make regulations for carrying out the purposes of this Act.

#### SCHEDULE

(Section 8)

#### Rules of procedure of the Council.

- The Council shall meet at least once every three months.
- The Chairman of the Council shall convene and preside at all meetings of the Council.
- 3. In the absence of the Chairman, but subject to the quorum, the Deputy Chairman shall preside and in the absence of both, the Council shall appoint an Acting Chairman from among the members present to preside at a meeting.
  - (4) The quorum for a meeting of the Council shall be six.
- 5. All decisions of the Council shall be made by a majority of the votes of the members present and in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairman, or in his absence the Deputy Chairman, or in the absence of both, the Acting Chairman, shall have a casting vote in addition to his deliberative vote.
- 6. Subject to the Act and this Schedule the Council may regulate its own proceedings.

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 39 OF 1983

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND ORDER, 1974

(Order No. 6 of 1974)

# THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT 30TH APRIL, 1983

(Under section 52)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by section 52 of the Central Bank of Swaziland Order, 1974, the Minister for Finance hereby issues the Statement of Assets and Liabilities in the Schedule to this Notice.

R.J. STRYDOM Principal Secretary

MBABANE. 10th June, 1983

## THE CENTRAL BANK OF SWAZILAND

### BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30TH APRIL, 1983

LIABILITIES	<b>EMALANGENI</b>	ASSETS E	MALANGENI
Capital	1,000,000	External Assets	73,362,422
General Reserve	3,500,958	Swaziland Government Securities	872,910
Currency in Circulation	4,500,958 20,128,208	Government Treasury Bil	ls 214,522
Domestic Deposits	46,895,288	Rediscounts and Advance	s 7,170,000
External Liabilities	2,272,579	Other Current Assets	2,901,424
Allocation of Special Drawing Rights	7,586,737		
Other Liabilities	8,745,420	Fixed Assets	5,607,912
	90,129,190		90,129,190

H.B.B. OLIVER, CBE Governor

## LEGAL NOTICE NO. 40 OF 1983

## THE RATING ACT, 1967

(Act No. 24 of 1967)

#### APPOINTMENT OF THE MANZINI VALUATION COURT

(Under section 17)

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 17 of the Rating Act, 1967, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby appoints the following persons to the Valuation Court with effect from the 1st March, 1983:—

G.J. VILAKAZI (Magistrate) — PRESIDENT

W.B. SUKUMANE — MEMBER

W.J. OLIVER — ALTERNATE MEMBER
Q.M. HLANZE — MEMBER

I.W. FORTUNE — ALTERNATE MEMBER

A.A. ZWANE (TOWN CLERK) - SECRETARY

P.S. BHENGU

Acting Principal Secretary

MBABANE 10th June, 1983

#### LEGAL NOTICE NO. 41 OF 1983

## THE STOCK DISEASE REGULATIONS, 1933 THE DIPPING OF STOCK NOTICE, 1983

(Under Regulation 11)

In exercise of the powers conferred upon me by regulation 11 of the Stock Disease Regulations, 1933, I hereby issue the following Notice:—

#### Citation.

1. This Notice may be cited as the Dipping of Stock Notice, 1983 and shall come into force on the 17th June, 1983.

### Compulsory dipping of stock.

- (i) Subject to sub-paragraph (ii) all owners of cattle in Swaziland shall dip their cattle once every fourteen days.
  - (ii) Owners of cattle in the Schedule hereto shall dip their cattle once every twentyeight days.

#### Dipping hours.

3. Subject to any directions to the contrary issued by an officer authorised under regulation 11, dipping hours under paragraph 2 of this Notice shall be between 7.00 a.m. and 12 noon.

Revocation of Legal Notice No. 110 of 1982.

4. The Dipping of Stock Notice, 1982 is hereby revoked.

DISTRICT	DIPPING TANK AREA NAME	TANK NUMBER
Hhohho	Mabhoko	139
	Mhawu	141
m ·	Malanti	50
	Mnyokane	51
13	Mnisi	55
	Forves Reef	64
	Droxford	79
	Motshane	90
	Makolokolo	91
6)	Fyfes	100
	Maloyo	105
8	Ngwenya	80
	Buhlungu	
Manzini	Ulundi	426
113.600.000.0000.0000.0000.0000.0000.000	Ntakana	434
	Bellaskap (Mpuluzi)	435
38	Loggan	437
	Ngotshane	445
	Metulo	458

Shiselweni

Holoba		467
Gabela		484
Sebezuka		485
Monono		492
Dudusini		493
Nqabaneni		494
Horseshoe J.R		503
Nsibanyoni		504
Mavela		513
Nkundla		514
Landwala		515
Sunnyside		516
Mankayane		517
Daleview		518
Nooigedacht		519
Mponono		526
Ngwempisana		527
Mhlatane		528
Velezizweni	90	529
Mudutshane		530
Sidakeni		537
Malangeni		538
Mbobo		539
Ntulungu		540
Boshoek		543
Ngwempisi Br	ridge	544
Tsawele		547
Tumbeya		548
Mbolwane		549
Madasingane	20	550
Botha	•	551
Somtseu		552
Buhrmann		553
Deacon		554
Ntungulube		559
Magojela		560
Mgazini		601
The Rocks		603
Driefontein		605
Mtambe		606
Mjekwa		607
Herbron		613

Cianana	614
Sicunusa	614
Ngwane	615
Ndlozane	620 630
Mavukela	
Mhlama	631
Gege	636
Etshede	637
Paardekraal	638
Fox Hill	639
Hlatikulu	640
Ngodi	643
Balegkwa	644
Uitzicht	645
Moweni	646
Mfenyane	650
Mbondela	651
Ndukuzibomvu	652
Makatasweni	659
Memezi	661
Mkondo	665
Mahamba	666
Nsongweni	667
Lota	668
Goodluck	672
Experimental Station	673
Lotter	675
Ferreira Station	677
Hlubi	683
Modergift	684
Alanvale	685
Goedgegun	686
Phuhlaphi	688
Puhlaphi	688
M.C. Race	694
Dingaley	695
Matimatima	699
Mozane	704
Cibide	712
Zombode	713
T.C. DATES	

J.G. DUBE
Acting Director of Veterinary Services.

MBABANE. 13.6.83.